RESOLUTION NO. 5-2023-56

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE
OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SHARED SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE RELATIVE TO EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES

WHEREAS the Borough of Runnemede (hereinafter "Runnemede”) is a municipal entity
organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington (hereinafter “Barrington”) is a municipal entity organized
under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington Ambulance Association (hereinafter ‘BAA”) is a not-for-
profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden

County; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington, within its Department of Public Safety, renders support
to the Barrington Ambulance Association, which provides certain emergency medical services to
the residents of the Boroughs of Barrington and Haddon Heights; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington and the Borough of Runnemede entered into a Shared
Services Agreement in August of 2022, pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform Shared Services
and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., relative to the providing of certain emergency
medical services to the residents of the Borough of Runnemede; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to amend said Shared Services Agreement to provide additional
EMS coverage to Runnemede and the terms of said amendment have been negotiated by and
between Barrington Ambulance Association and the Borough of Runnemede, a copy of which is
annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS Runnemede, Barrington and the Barrington Ambulance Association intend by virtue
of the document, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” to set forth the terms and conditions of this
Amendment to the Shared Services Agreement; and

WHEREAS Barrington, by virtue of the document attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” wishes to
authorize its proper and respective municipal officials to execute this Amendment to the Shared
Services Agreement on behalf of the Borough of Barrington;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Amendment to the Shared
Services Agreement, pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation
Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., by and between the Borough of Runnemede, the Borough of
Barrington and the Barrington Ambulance Association, relative to the providing of certain



emergency medical services to the residents of the Borough of Runnemede, be and hereby is
approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Patti Harris, Mayor of the Borough of Barrington, and Terry
Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, be and are hereby authorized to execute
the Shared Services Amendment, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” under the terms and
conditions as set forth above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution will become effective upon the adoption of a
similar Resolution by the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede authorizing its Mayor
and Borough Clerk to execute the Shared Services Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit “A/”
on behalf of the Borough of Runnemede.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
MAY 9, 2023

BY: ATTEST:
PATTI HARRIS, MAYOR TERRY SHANNON, CLERK/RMC

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the council meeting held August 9, 2022.

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2023-57

CANCELATION OF GRANT RECEIVABLE FOR CAPITAL ORDINANCE 1053

WHEREAS the Borough received NJDOT Supplemental funding for the Clements Bridge Road
Streetscape Project in 2016 in the amount $211,824.00; and

WHEREAS the grant reimbursement has been received from NJDOT Local Aid program for a
total amount of $130,999.68 to fund the Streetscape Project; and

WHEREAS there is a Grant Receivable as shown on Exhibit SC-9 of the 2021 audit report in
the amount of $80,824.32.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey, that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized and
directed to cancel the records of the grant receivable for Ordinance 1053 in the amount of

$80,824.32.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 9, 2023

By: Attest:

Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2023-58

CANCELATION OF THE UNFUNDED APPROPRIATION BALANCE FOR CERTAIN
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

WHEREAS certain General Capital Fund improvement appropriation balances remain
dedicated to projects now complete; and

WHEREAS a review of all capital improvement authorizations has been conducted and
recommendations to cancel the unfunded balances of certain completed authorizations have
been formulated; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to formally cancel said balance for the unexpended unfunded
authorization to be canceled as follows:

White Horse Pike Improvements C-04-55-215-999-602 $ 500.00
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of

Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey, that the above listed unexpended balance of the
General Capital Appropriations is hereby canceled.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 9, 2023

By: Attest:

Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION 5-2023-59

REFUND OF TAX PAYMENT TO MORTGAGE COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Barrington Tax Collector has called to Mayor and Council’s attention a
request to refund a 2023 2nd qgtr. tax payment due to the mortgage company on a
property that is tax exempt due to a 100% Disabled Veteran status granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Barrington that the following refund be approved on this account in the amount of
$1,696.50 and the refund be forwarded to:

Corelogic Centralized Refunds
PO Box 9202
Coppell, TX 75019-9760

YEAR BL. LOT

2023 38 14

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 9, 2023

BY:

NAME & ADDRESS AMOUNT
Jake Hutchinson $1,696.50
202 Albany Ave

ATTEST:

Patricia Harris, Mayor

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION 5-2023-60

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE 2023 SUSTAINABLE
JERSEY-PSE&G ENERGY EFFICIENCY PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

WHEREAS a sustainable community seeks to optimize quality of life for its residents by
ensuring that its environmental, economic, and social objectives are balanced and mutually

supportive; and

WHEREAS Barrington strives to save tax dollars, assure clean land, air and water, improve
working and living environments; and

WHEREAS Barrington is participating in Sustainable Jersey Program; and

WHEREAS one of the purposes of the Sustainable Jersey Program is to provide resources to
municipalities to make progress on sustainability issues, and they have created the 2023
Sustainable Jersey-PSE&G Energy Efficiency Partnership Program to help increase energy
efficiency for residents, businesses, and municipal facilities.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington has
determined that Barrington should apply for the aforementioned 2023 Sustainable Jersey-
PSE&G Energy Efficiency Partnership Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that by applying for the 2023 Sustainable Jersey-PSE&G Energy
Efficiency Partnership Program, Barrington will provide staff support for all activities related to
the Sustainable Jersey-PSE&G Energy Efficiency Partnership Program, including a public
information campaign and outreach to educate our residents about the program and help them
save energy and lower their utility bills, lower emissions in municipal buildings and encourage
community members to take advantage of energy efficiency incentive programs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that members of the Barrington Green Team, as well as
municipal staff, will be available to help with this public information campaign including presence
at town events, mailings, press releases, social media, etc;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington,
County of Camden and State of New Jersey, authorizes submission of the aforementioned
application to the 2023 Sustainable Jersey-PSE&G Energy Efficiency Partnership Program.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 9, 2023

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the council meeting held May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2023-61

AUTHORIZING THE BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE AT TIME OF PUBLIC HEARING

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 provides that the budget may be read by title only at the time of the
public hearing if a resolution is passed by not less than a majority of the full governing body,
providing that at least one week prior to the date of hearing, the Budget synopsis has been
advertised, the budget document has been posted in Borough Hall and on the Borough website and
copies have been made available by the Clerk to all persons requesting them; and

WHEREAS all of these conditions have been met;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that
the budget shall be read by title only at the time of the public hearing.

Borough of Barrington
May 9, 2023

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC



BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY
Resolution No. 5-2023-62

May 9,2023
CURRENT FUND
CHECKS CURRENT FUND 2022 BUDGET 2,252.36
2023 BUDGET 250,209.56
GRANTS 7,204.36
DEBT SERVICE
PERS AND PFRS PENSION PAYMENT 603,924.29
BOARD OF EDUCATION* 2,789,056.50
CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT** 1,111,766.02
MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE 8,435.48
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 992,477.69
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS 4,734.49
TOTAL CURRENT 5,770,060.75
SEWER UTILITY
CHECKS SEWER FUND 2022 BUDGET
2023 BUDGET 14,785.40
DEBT SERVICE
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 55,056.16
PERS PENSION PAYMENT 20,452.80
WIRES /IMANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL SEWER 90,298.36
CAPITAL FUND
CHECK CAPITAL FUND 19,834.03
MANUAL CHECK
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT
TOTAL CAPITAL 19,834.03
CONSTRUCTION FUND
CHECK CONSTRUCTION 44,789.90
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 16,639.40
MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 61,429.30
TRUST FUND
CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND 2,909.23
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 10,221.24
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL TRUST 13,130.47
SEWER CAPITAL FUND
MANUAL CHECK
CHECK SEWER CAPITAL
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY
TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL 0.00

ANIMALTRUST FUND
ANIMAL TRUST CHECK 13.20
MANUAL CHECK

TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST 13.20
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL
MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST 0.00
REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION ALLIANCE
CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUND 1,355.72
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 9,098.15
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS
TOTAL TRUST 10,453.87

TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE 5,965,219.98




RESOLUTION 5-2023-63

ADOPTING THE 3-YEAR COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington_and the County of Camden wish to establish a
cooperative means of conducting certain eligible community development and affordable
housing activities; and

WHEREAS the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act (N.J.S.A. 40A:65-4 et seq.)
permits local units such as counties and municipalities to enter into agreements for the provision
of joint services; and

WHEREAS Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, the Housing and
Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983, the HOME Program Acct of 1991, and the Emergency
Solutions Grant, as amended, provides federal funds being made available to Camden County
for use to carry out eligible Community Development Activities therein; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington_will propose certain activities to be carried out under the
2024, 2025 and 2026 Community Development, HOME Programs and Emergency Solutions
Grant programs; and

WHEREAS the aforesaid activities are in the best interest of the Borough of Barrington and the
County of Camden;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the GOVERNING BODY of the Borough of
Barrington_that the 2024 to 2026 Cooperation Agreement be adopted;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its
enactment.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
MAY 9, 2023

BY: ATTEST:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the council meeting held May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION 5-2023-64

RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2023 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the local municipal budget for the year 2023 was approved on the 14th day of March,

2023, and
WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised, and

WHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and members of Borough Council of the
Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, that the following amendments to the approved budget of

year 2023 be made:
CURRENT FUND - REVENUES

3. Miscellaneous Revenues — Section D: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of the Local Government Services
Shared Service Agreements Offset with Appropriations

From
Haddon Heights — EMT Services 75,000.00
Runnemede —~ EMT Services 25,000.00

3. Miscellaneous Revenues —~ Section F: Special Iltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of the Local Government Services
Public and Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations

Joint Insurance Fund Grant 6,000.00
First Colonial Grant .00
3. Total Miscellaneous Revenues $106,000.00

SUMMARY OF REVENUES

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D & F: Special Items of $ 106,000.00
General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of
the Director of the Local Government Services Shared
Service Agreements Offset with Appropriations

5. Subtotal General Revenue $3.313,778.10
6. Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal
Budget:
$6,458,104.19

a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for
Uncollected Taxes

771.882.2

7. Total General Revenues

To
25,000.00
75,000.00

.00
6,000.00

$106.000.00

$106,000.00

$3.313,778.10

$6.458,104.19
$9,771,882.29



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed forthwith in the Office
of the Director of Local Government Services for certification of the local municipal budget so amended.

It is hereby certified that this is a true copy of a resolution amending the budget adopted by the
Mayor and members of Borough Council on the 9th day of May, 2023.

Certified by:

Terry Shannon, RMC
Borough Clerk



Iy 199yg

6Cc88'1..'6 $ ) eez-el SaNUaAaY |BI0L
- $ il eel-l0 XYL AAVHE!T WNWININ NOILYXVYL A8 G3S1vd 39 O1 INNOWY 'S
161-20 (rL-#VOr V'STN) L1 198ys ‘(q)g wey
‘ATINO S10IM1LSI3 TOOHDS 1l 3dAL NI STOOHOS HO4 NOILYXVYL A9 A3SIvY 39 OL INNOWY FH.L ¥O4 31VOI4Ly30 aHL oL peppy egol 'y
- $ AINO S10{¢1SId TO0HOS | 3dAL NI STOOHOS dWOd NOILLVYXVYL A8 d3sivd 38 Ol INNOWY TvVIOL
- § | ter-20 (FL-¥'VOr VSTN) 11 309yS ‘(9)9 wsaj|
- ¢ | sel-z0 2y 193ug ‘g way
AINO S1O1dLSIG TOOHOS | 3dAL NI STOOHOS ¥HO4 NOILYXVL A€ d3Sivd 38 Ol INNOWY '€
6} ¥#01'85¥'9 $ i 0620 (11 193yg '(e)g wall) g3SOduNd VIIDINNW MO NOILYXVL A8 G3SIvy 39 OL INNOWY 2
00°000'002 $ || e6wSi saxe | juanbuija(y wouy sydisoay
01L'822'€9L'L S| esoct pajedionuy sanusaay SnOSUEB]BISIN
00000056’} ${| ooi-80 patedionuy sniding
SANNIATY 40 AUVIANNNS SSNUBASY feleusy L
jussqy
skeN sofy
(oweu 1se} pasuy)
pauieisqy J10A d3qyHOO3y
xe ) Aesqi] wnwiuipy (mojeg G wayj) - $ Q)
Ana pung isni ainyng pue suy (fi 198Ys) - $ (a)
Ans7 pund jsni] uoneaiasald DUOISIH PUB puejule ‘uoneaiday ‘aoedg usdQ (SF 198US) - $ (p)

‘suoneudosdde pue ssnusaal jeisuab jo Atewwns Buimolol syl
jo uonexe]_jo pieog Aunod sy} 0} UONBOUILSD PUe (£-6:v8L V'S T'N) Ao S1ouIsIg 100yos 1) adAL

ut sesodind jooyds jeoo| Joj uolexe)} Aq pasiel ag 0} JUNOWe O 81edyiLiad sy} 0} Pappe aq 0} (Mojaq ¢ way) - $ (0)

‘pue uonexe; Aq pasiel aq 0} (z-6:v¥81L v'S'N) Ajuo sjousiq [oouds | edA} ut sesodind jooyos 1o (Mmojaq ¢ wsy) - ¢ (q)

pue ‘sasodind ediolunu 1o} (mojeq ¢ wal) 61 ¥0L'g5H'9 $(e)
Jo Junowe sy} Jo uoezuoyine pue ‘suoieudordde se ypoy 18s ulay} swns ay; jo pajels sasodind sy Joy uoneudoidde ue ajNJSU0D |jBYsS pue pajdope
Agaisy sy ypo} Jes alojequiaiay 186png auj 1ey) NIANVD jo funo)’ NOLONIMHYG 0
HONOYOog ayj jo SH3IgGNIN THONNOD 8y} Aq panjosey 3 og

SH-€@q-¢ Nownlosay
€202 "VdA d0O4d NOILdOAY NOdN-<Z NOILLD3S



[AZE L B

4910 ¢ ‘€20’ jo fep sy} ow Aq payipa)
"SBVIAIRS JUSUWILIBAOD [BD07T JO 10393413 3y} Aq panoidde Ajsnotaaid usaq aaey ysiym ‘Aue Ji ‘ojaiay) sjusupuawe jje pue jebpng pasosdde £zoz oy} ul pateadde
Se a{}i} swes ay3 Agq pue junole swes ay} ut yuoj 39s st uopelrdosdde pue anusAal jo W) Yora Jey] PoiIed 4ayLng sty '£20Z *
jokep™ ayj uo Apog Buiuisnog ayj jo uonnjosal Aq paydope Ajjeuly 32Bpng ay3 jo Adoo anyy e si 3eBpng UM 9y Jey} palied Agaday st 3|
62788'1L/1'6 $ 664¢ suonendosddy jejol
S61-20 (€1-v'Woy 'V'S'T'N) AINO LDIYLSIG TOOHDS [ 3dAL - SNOILVINAOHddY TO0OHDS 9
o€ 268 661 3 668-0C saxe | pajoajjosun Joj anasay (w)

- ¢l owree sasodind [00U2G JoLISI( [B00] 404 (%)

- ¢ || sesor wyaQ yse) (6)

- $ | soree (€218 L'21-8¥:0¥ 'V'ST'N) S|00UdS [8907] JO @S 10§ UO[EINPT JO pJeog O} paligsuel] (u)

- I osric sjuswbpnr (3)
00'SSB6'S ¢ I es6-or jfedidiunpy - sabieyd pausgag (a)
0058 7el' L ¢ | oeesr 90198 193( jedidlunyy (p)
0000009 $ | ee6vh sjuawanoidwy jeyden (o)
ye1/9'e82 $ | soebe .SdVD, woy papnpx3 suopersdQ (ejo] - suoeladQ (e)

XOOOOOCXXNXXKX XXXXXX »SdVD,, Wolj pspnjox3

. $ [ sesov naeQ ysed (6)
20°099°198 ¢ || eozve teddiunyy - sainjipuadx3 Aioiniels pue sabieys pausiaq (@)
09089'0€L’'9 ¢ toz¥e wabuyuo) Buipnjouy suoesadQ (q % e)

SOOOCXXXXXXXX XXXXXX wSdV 3. UIUHMA
XXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXX ‘SNOLLVIRIdOUddV TVH3INID 'S

SNOLLVIMdO¥ddV 40 AMVINIANS



RESOLUTION NO. 5-2023-66

REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE FOR GRANTS
RECEIVED

WHEREAS NJS 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county
or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof
was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS the Director may also approve the insertion of an appropriation for the equal
amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington,
in the county of Camden, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local
Government Services to approve the insertion of items of revenue in the budget of the year
2023 in the sum of $ 88,623.00, which is now available as a revenue from the State pursuant to
the provision of the statute, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the like sum of $ 88,623.00 is hereby appropriated under the
caption Special items of General Revenue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above is a result of grants for $ 88,623.00 from:

500.00 | Donation — National Night Out
25,000.00 | NJDEP Stormwater Assistance Grant

985.00 | Municipal Drug Alliance Program (2021-2022)
62,138.00 | 2023 DCA Local Recreation Improvement Grant
88,623.00 | TOTAL

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
May 9, 2023

By: Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of

Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May 9, 2023.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk



